Civil and Environmental Research                                                                                                                                                    www.iiste.org
ISSN 2224-5790 (Paper) ISSN 2225-0514 (Online)
Vol.8, No.3, 2016
42
Preparation of Waste Paper Fibrous Cement and Studying of
Some Physical Properties
R. M. Salem1, 2 *      A. E. Al-Salami1
1.Department of physics, Faculty of Science, King Khalid University, Saudi Arabia

continued for several times until a constant weight was obtained.
4.5. Design of mix proportion of papercrete
The samples of papercrete (fibrous cement) were prepared by using a wet pulp in the form of fibrous cement of
papercrete. Twelve samples were studied. Ten samples of them are fibrous cement which are a mix of cement
Civil and Environmental Research                                                                                                                                                    www.iiste.org
ISSN 2224-5790 (Paper) ISSN 2225-0514 (Online)
Vol.8, No.3, 2016
45
and wet pulp with different percentage of waste paper pulp. In the remaining two samples, the first one is a waste
paper pulp only and the other is cement only without any addition. The water of mixes is included in the wet
dewatered pulp and the water cement ratio of twelfth sample is 0.4. The samples were prepared of the following
mix proportions as the ratio of waste paper wet pulp to dry cement as shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Mix proportion of papercrete
SN Sample Code Paper: Cement Paper % Cement %
1 P1C0 1.0: 0.0 100 0
2 P1C0.1 1.0: 0.1 90.9242526 9.075747
3 P1C0.2 1.0: 0.2 83.3089203 16.69108
4 P1C0.3 1.0: 0.3 76.9189422 23.08106
5 P1C0.4 1.0: 0.4 71.4017459 28.59825
6 P1C0.5 1.0: 0.5 66.6375503 33.36245
7 P1C0.6 1.0: 0.6 62.4987938 37.50121
8 P1C0.7 1.0: 0.7 58.8298042 41.1702
9 P1C0.8 1.0: 0.8 55.5641163 44.43588
10 P1C0.9 1.0: 0.9 52.6330102 47.36699
11 P1C1 1.0: 1.0 50.0152472 49.98475
12 P0C1 0.0: 1.0 0 100
4.6. Drying of the papercrete samples
The studied samples were prepared in cylindrical form and drying in room temperature (laboratory temperature,